

No. 18-733

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

1A AUTO, INC. and 126 SELF STORAGE, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL SULLIVAN, Director,  
Massachusetts Office of Campaign and Political Finance  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Email: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	3
I. LOWER COURTS CANNOT RECONCILE <i>BEAUMONT</i> WITH CURRENT LAW BUT MUST FOLLOW IT UNTIL THIS COURT OVERRULES IT .....	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS <i>BEAUMONT'S</i> FALSE PREMISE THAT CORPORATE CONTRIBUTIONS ARE UNIQUELY HARMFUL IN AMERICAN POLITICS .....	8
A. Corporations Are Unfairly Singled Out as Potentially Causing Harm .....	8
B. The “Appearance” of Corruption Is an Improperly Vague Standard for Suppressing Core Political Speech .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	10
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	1
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	5
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	3
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) .....	6
<i>Boy Scouts of America and Monmouth Council v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	8, 15, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	5
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Secretary of Education</i> , 479 Mass. 375 (2018).....	11, 12

<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	14
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	6
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	6
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	1, 5, 14, 15
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm. Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	1
<i>King Street Patriots v. Texas Democratic Party</i> , 521 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. 2017) .....	6
<i>Kingsley Int'l Pictures Corp. v. Regents</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959) .....	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	5
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	9
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012).....	6

<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	1
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	1
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	1
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	8
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	9
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	7

### Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8) .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55 .....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 3 (2014) .....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 8 (2014) .....	2

**Rules**

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

**Other Authorities**

1199SEIU, United Healthcare Workers East,  
*We Unleash the Purple Wave* (Aug. 20, 2018)  
<https://www.1199seiu.org/massachusetts/we-unleash-purple-wave>..... 13

AFL-CIO,  
*Legislation Endorsed by the Massachusetts AFL-CIO As of March 8th, 2017*, [https://unionhall.aflcio.org/sites/default/files/general/legislation\\_endorsed\\_by\\_the\\_massachusetts\\_aflcio\\_3\\_8\\_17.pdf](https://unionhall.aflcio.org/sites/default/files/general/legislation_endorsed_by_the_massachusetts_aflcio_3_8_17.pdf) (last visited Nov. 13, 2018) ..... 11

Ballotpedia,  
*Massachusetts House of Representatives elections 2018*, [https://ballotpedia.org/Massachusetts\\_House\\_of\\_Representatives\\_elections\\_2018](https://ballotpedia.org/Massachusetts_House_of_Representatives_elections_2018) (visited Nov. 8, 2018)..... 12

Ballotpedia,  
*Massachusetts State Senate elections, 2018*, [https://ballotpedia.org/Massachusetts\\_State\\_Senate\\_elections\\_2018](https://ballotpedia.org/Massachusetts_State_Senate_elections_2018) (last visited Nov. 8, 2018) ..... 12

Bambauer, Jane R. & Bambauer, Derek E.,  
*Information Libertarianism*,  
 105 Calif. L. Rev. 335 (2017)..... 8-9, 18

- Bauer, Robert F.,  
*Going Nowhere, Slowly: The Long Struggle  
 Over Campaign Finance Reform and Some  
 Attempts at Explanation and Alternatives*,  
 51 Cath. U.L. Rev. 741 (2002)..... 19
- Confessore, Nicholas & Yourish, Karen,  
*\$2 Billion Worth of Free Media for Donald Trump*,  
 The New York Times (Mar. 15, 2016),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/16/upshot/measuring-donald-trumps-mammoth-advantage-in-free-media.html> ..... 16-17
- Cytryn, Miriam,  
 Comment, *Defining the Specter of Corruption:  
 Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce*,  
 57 Brooklyn L. Rev. 903 (1991)..... 16
- Estes, Andrea & Racheleau, Matt,  
*State Police union president Pullman  
 resigns amid new federal probe*, Boston Globe  
 (Sept. 28, 2018) <https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2018/09/28/state-police-union-president-pullman-resigns-amid-federal-probe/52kQYPOqFsZil9z7ap6ChN/story.html> ..... 10-11
- Gaughan, Anthony J.,  
*The Forty-Year War on Money in Politics:  
 Watergate, FECA, and the Future of  
 Campaign Finance Reform*,  
 77 Ohio St. L.J. 791 (2016) ..... 8, 18



- Glaun, Dan,  
*Question 1 lost, now what? Massachusetts Nurses Assoc. says it will ‘evaluate all options’ on failed staffing ratio measure*,  
 Mass Live (Nov. 7, 2018), [https://articles.masslive.com/politics/index.ssf/2018/11/question\\_1\\_nurse\\_union\\_to\\_eval.amp](https://articles.masslive.com/politics/index.ssf/2018/11/question_1_nurse_union_to_eval.amp) ..... 10
- Hasen, Richard L.,  
*Rethinking the Unconstitutionality of Contribution and Expenditure Limits in Ballot Measure Campaigns*, 78 S. Cal. L. Rev. 885 (2005) ..... 17
- Issacharoff, Samuel,  
*On Political Corruption*,  
 124 Harv. L. Rev. 118 (2010) ..... 15
- La Pierre, D. Bruce,  
*The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Political Parties, and the First Amendment: Lessons from Missouri*, 80 Wash. U. L.Q. 1101 (2002) ..... 18
- Larkin, Max,  
*Where the Money Comes From in the Fight Over Charter Schools*, WBUR (Oct. 27, 2016)  
<http://www.wbur.org/edify/2016/10/27/where-the-money-comes-from-in-the-fight-over-charter-schools> ..... 11-12
- Levin, Ronald M.,  
*Fighting the Appearance of Corruption*,  
 6 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 171 (2001) ..... 16-18

- Mansoor, Sanya, *et al.*,  
*These state lawmakers are running unopposed,  
 but still raking in campaign cash*, USA Today  
 (Sept. 19, 2018), [https://www.usatoday.com/story/  
 news/politics/2018/09/19/center-public-integrity-  
 unopposed-lawmakers-collecting-campaign-  
 donations/1352400002/.....](https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2018/09/19/center-public-integrity-unopposed-lawmakers-collecting-campaign-donations/1352400002/) 13
- Mazo, Eugene D.,  
*The Disappearance of Corruption and  
 the New Path Forward in Campaign Finance*,  
 9 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 259 (2014).. 15, 17
- Our view: High court protects  
 unfair campaign finance law*, Gloucester Daily  
 Times (Sept. 9, 2018), [https://www.gloucestertimes.  
 com/opinion/editorials/our-view-high-court-  
 protects-unfair-campaign-finance-law/article  
 \\_ac9dcfba-be2f-5429-bced-6335a1b05b0b.html...](https://www.gloucestertimes.com/opinion/editorials/our-view-high-court-protects-unfair-campaign-finance-law/article_ac9dcfba-be2f-5429-bced-6335a1b05b0b.html...) 14
- Raise Up Massachusetts,  
*Home Page*, [https://www.raiseupma.org/  
 \(last visited Nov. 12, 2018\) .....](https://www.raiseupma.org/) 13
- Redish, Martin H. & Wasserman, Howard M.,  
*What’s Good for General Motors: Corporate  
 Speech and the Theory of Free Expression*,  
 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 235 (1998)..... 14
- Smith, Bradley A.,  
*Faulty Assumptions and Undemocratic  
 Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform*,  
 105 Yale L.J. 1049 (1996)..... 16
- Winkler, Adam,  
*The Corporation in Election Law*,  
 32 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1243 (1999)..... 17
